



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

THOMAS SANDYS, Derivatively on
Behalf of ZYNGA INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARK J. PINCUS, REGINALD D.
DAVIS, CADIR B. LEE, JOHN
SCHAPPERT, DAVID M. WEHNER,
MARK VRANESH, WILLIAM
GORDON, REID HOFFMAN,
JEFFREY KATZENBERG,
STANLEY J. MERESMAN, SUNIL
PAUL and OWEN VAN NATTA,

Defendants,

-and-

ZYNGA INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Nominal Defendant.

No. 157, 2016

On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 9512-CB

PUBLIC VERSION -
Filed: June 28, 2016

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Jordan Eth
Anna Erickson White
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Phone: (415) 268-7000

Elena C. Norman (No. 4780)
Nicholas J. Rohrer (No. 5381)
Paul J. Loughman (No. 5508)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Phone: (302) 571-6000

*Attorneys for Appellees Mark J.
Pincus, Reginald D. Davis, Cadir B.
Lee, John Schappert, David M.
Wehner, Mark Vranesh, and Owen Van
Natta, and Zynga Inc.*

June 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
I. Zynga’s Business	6
A. Q4 2011 and FY 2011 Financial Results	6
B. Zynga’s Secondary Offering	7
C. Facebook Algorithm Changes and Trends in User Metrics.....	8
D. Q1 and Q2 2012 Results.....	9
II. Proceedings Before the Court of Chancery	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT DEMAND WAS NOT EXCUSED FOR ANY CLAIM.....	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument	15
1. Demand futility is subject to the heightened pleading requirements of Rule 23.1 and must be demonstrated on a claim-by-claim basis	15
2. Count I: Brophy Claim.....	17
a. Plaintiff failed to allege that three disinterested directors lacked independence.....	18
b. Paul and Mattrick were also independent for purposes of the Brophy claim.....	23
c. Hoffman and Pincus are not “interested” for purposes of the Brophy claim.....	26
3. Count II: Secondary Offering Approval	27
a. Plaintiff did not plead particularized facts showing that Katzenberg, Meresman, and Gordon were interested for Count II.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. This Court’s Cornerstone decision forecloses Count II.....	31
II. POINT I OF PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENT ON APPEAL ARGUES AN ISSUE NOT ADDRESSED BY THE COURT OF CHANCERY	34
A. Question Presented.....	34
B. Scope of Review.....	34
C. Merits of Argument.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 833 A.2d 961 (Del. Ch. 2003)	17
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	passim
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	16
<i>Brophy v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949)	4
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	34
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	32
<i>DE Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015)	24
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	33
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	18, 26, 27, 35
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	29
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	passim
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010).....	23

<i>In re EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	21
<i>In re Trump Hotels S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 1371317 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2000)	24
<i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> , 2004 WL 1728521 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2004)	17, 25
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	23
<i>Lee v. Pincus</i> , 2014 WL 6066108 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2014)	8
<i>Perez v. Dana Corp, Parish Frame Div.</i> , 718 F.2d 581 (3d Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	12, 18, 26
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2003).....	29
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	17
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	34
<i>Stoltz Mgmt. Co. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992)	32
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 793 A.2d 356 (Del. Ch. 2000)	18, 22, 24, 25
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	15, 16, 26
STATUTES	
8 Del. Code	
§ 102(b)(7)	3, 13, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6)passim
Ch. Ct. R. 23.1.....passim
